encouraged to communicate with the HR Solutions regarding those questions or concerns. If the
participant or Beneficiary ("Claimant") is not satisfied with this communication, the Claimant may make
a formal claim for benefits in accordance with the procedures outlined below. A Claimant may not
make a formal claim more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date the Claimant
has knowledge of all material facts that are the subject of the claim.

A formal claim must be filed, in writing, with the Employee Benefits Committee of NTESS (EBC),
the Plan Administrator, P.O. Box 5800, MS 1021, Albuquerque, NM 87185-1021.

[...]

procedures applies equally to claims for (i) recovery of Plan benefits; (ii) enforcement of rights under the
terms of the Plan; and (iii) clarification of rights to future benefits under the terms of the Plan.

The Claimant may not submit a dispute to a court with respect to a denied claim under this
Plan more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date the Plan Administrator renders
its final decision upon appeal.

When determining whether to approve or deny a claim, the Plan Administrator is operating
pursuant to its full discretionary authority to administer and interpret the Plan and to determine eligibility